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HUDSON

FINANCE e 115 Executive Parkway, Suite 400 @ Hudson, Ohio 44236 e (330) 342-1785

September 14, 2017

City Council Members, Mayor and City Manager

Jeffrey F. Knoblauch, Finance Director Gdg/

August 2017 Financial Report

Attached are the August month end financial reports. The reports include the following:

L

2.

A Statement of Cash from Revenue and Expense

An Executive Summary of the City’s major funds comparing current year-to-date revenues
and expenditures to prior year-to-date and current budget figures.

Supplemental Schedule includes comparison of income tax revenue to prior year as well a
breakdown by revenue type. We also include the section on the Velocity Broadband year
to date financial results.

Bank Report has been included to summarize the investment instruments on which the City
earns interest income.

Bank Reconciliation has been included to show the City’s accounts and related reconciling
items.

Utility Billing Delinquency Report has been included to show the past due balance totals
for our utility customers along with the balances that have been turned over to collections
and certified to Summit County and placed as a lien on the property. Also included is the
balances written off due to bankruptcy, collection company fees and smaller, immaterial
amounts. We added a new section that breaks out the delinquencies by the number of
accounts by dollar amount.

Note: As requested, at the bottom of the Utility Billing Delinquency Report, we added the year to
date amount received from the collection companies. We currently use Babcock & Wasserman
Co, LPA as our collection agency at a discounted rate of 18%.
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INCOME TAX REVENUE:

SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE FOR AUGUST 2017 FINANCIAL REPORT

Income Tax revenues in the General Fund only are $189,000 higher through August 2017 vs. August
2016 and $25,000 below estimate. Through the end of August 2017, Withholding taxes are up 2.9%,
Individual taxes are up 3.6% and Net Profit taxes are down 8.7%. Including Parks, Fire, EMS and Hudson
Schools, income taxes are up $247,000 or 1.7%; we estimated a 2% increase over 2016.

Withholding increased over prior year due to increases from a few larger employers with offsetting
decreases. Individual taxes are up due in large part to several estimated payments made by individuals in
2017 that had not owed any tax through July 2016. Net Profit taxes continue to be down primarily due to
a few larger refunds.

2016 % of Total 2017 % of Total $ Inc/Dec % Inc/Dec
RITA
Withholding $ 9,550,927 65.3%[ $ 9,826,825 66.1%| $ 275,898 2.9%
Individual $ 3,100,532 21.2%[ $ 3,210,736 21.6%| $ 110,204 3.6%
Net Profit $ 1,633,267 11.2%[ $ 1,491,433 10.0%| $ (141,834) -8.7%
Total RITA $ 14,284,726 $ 14,528,994 $ 244,268 1.7%
Refund $ 314,545 2.2%| $ 338,201 2.3%|( $ 23,656 7.5%
Mar Muni $ 5,303 0.0%| $ 1,879 0.0%| $ (3,424) -64.6%
May/June Muni Tax $ 18,112 0.1%| $ 629 0.0%| $ (17,483) -96.5%
Total All $ 14,622,686 100.0%| $ 14,869,703 100.0%| $ 247,017 1.7%

Broadband Services - Summary Report
As of August 31, 2017

Operating Results

Customer Sales
Operating Expenses

Operating Income (Loss)

Capital Fund (402)

January 1, 2017 Balance

Available Capital
YTD Expenses

Remaining Available Capital
Number of Customers
Number of Customers

Increase over prior month

Monthly Year to Date

3 29,812 $ 194,293
$ (39,635) $ (220,876)
$ (9,823) $ (26,583)
$ 315,987
$ 1,100,000 Excludes $2.3 million note rollover
$ (413,784) Excludes $2.3 million note rollover
$ 1,002,203

136 As of August 31, 2017

129 As of July 31, 2017
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BANK RECONCILIATION
August-17

HUNTINGTON BANK BAL
SWEEP
FIRST MERIT BANK BALANCE

ADJUSTMENTS TO BANK

DEPOSIT ON STMT-NOT BOOKS-UB
SWEEP INTEREST

payroll bank rec - outstanding items
OUTSTANDING CHECKS-FIRST MERIT

9/1 ACH payment posted in Aug
9/1 ACH payment posted in Aug
8/31 NSF Posted in Sept

DEPOSITS IN TRANSIT
8/30 GOLF CC Bank Sept

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS TO BANK BALANCE
ADJUSTED BANK BALANCE

BOOK BALANCE
UNRECONCILED

5,537,194.00
2,263,973.24
7,801,167.24

0.00
0.00

(55,090.48) PAYROLL

(66,173.28)

(3,357.24)
(35.00)
30.00

3,393.06
(121,232.94)
7,679,934.30

7,679,934.30
0.00

CDARS-LORAIN NATIONAL BANK
BALANCE PER BANK

MATURITY POSTED FOLLOWING MONTH
INTEREST POSTED FOLLOWING MONTH
CD IN TRANSIT

ADJUSTED BANK BALANCE

BOOK BALANCE
UNRECONCILED

500,000.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
500,000.00

500,000.00
0.00

Ve

NORTHWEST SAVINGS FIRE/EMS
BALANCE PER BANK

OUTSTANDING CHECKS

CHECKS POSTED THE FOLLOWING MONTH

STOP PAYMENT POSTED FOLLOWING MONTH

INTEREST POSTED FOLLOWING MONTH
ADJUSTED BANK BALANCE

BOOK BALANCE
UNRECONCILED

235,787.14
0.00

0.00

0.00
180.28
235,606.86

235,606.86
0.00

MBS GENERAL INVESTMENTS
BALANCE PER BANK

BANK TRANSFER POSTED FOLLOWING MONTH

INTEREST POSTED FOLLOWING MONTH
ADJUSTED BANK BALANCE

BOOK BALANCE
UNRECONCILED

22,656,125.50

0.00
0.00

22,656,125.50

22,656,125.50

0.00

e

MORGAN BANK CD INVESTMENTS
BALANCE PER BANK

POSTING ERROR

CD IN TRANSIT

INTEREST POSTED FOLLOWING MONTH
ADJUSTED BANK BALANCE

BOOK BALANCE
UNRECONCILED

5,700,000.00
0.00

0.00
5,700,000.00

5,700,000.00
0.00



BANK RECONCILIATION

August-17

First Merit CD - ODNR (Brine Well)

BALANCE PER BANK 5,000.00
INTEREST POSTED FOLLOWING MONTH 0.00
ADJUSTED BANK BALANCE 5,000.00
BOOK BALANCE 5,000.00
UNRECONCILED 0.00

BROADBAND SERVICES NOTE

BALANCE PER BANK 3,400,000.00
INTEREST POSTED FOLLOWING MONTH 0.00
ADJUSTED BANK BALANCE 3,400,000.00
BOOK BALANCE 3,400,000.00
UNRECONCILED 0.00

EMS AMBULANCE NOTE

BALANCE PER BANK 138,231.00
OUTSTANDING CHECKS 0.00
BANK CHECK IN TRANSIT 0.00
INTEREST POSTED FOLLOWING MONTH 0.00
ADJUSTED BANK BALANCE 138,231.00
BOOK BALANCE 138,231.00
UNRECONCILED 0.00

CASH/CHANGE DRAWERS 1,400.00
FIRST MERIT DEAN MAY 1,816.39
TOTAL BOOK BALANCE 40,318,114.05
TOTAL BANK BALANCE 40,318,114.05

UNRECONCILED 0.00



Utility Billing Delinquency Report

Aug-16 Sep-16 Oct-16 Nov-16
30 DAYS - ACTIVE ACCOUNTS $46,567.96 $38,855.35 $47,394.07 $53,679.58
60 DAYS - ACTIVE ACCOUNTS $6,995.48 $1,855.38 $4,769.54 $6,067.36
90 DAYS - ACTIVE ACCOUNTS $4,824.77 $3,323.73 $2,630.69 $3,384.20
ACCOUNTS RECENTLY CLOSED (1) $5,987.02 $8,504.33 $6,024.41 $7,125.92
ACCOUNTS CERTIFIED TO THE COUNTY $96,120.04 $135,662.40 $116,347.55 $116,347.55
ACCOUNTS SENT TO COLLECTIONS $48,235.42 $48,235.42 $48,185.42 $48,185.42
TOTAL UTILITY BILLING DELINQUENT AMOUNT $208,730.69 $236,336.61 $225,351.68 $234,790.03
Dec-16 Jan-17 Feb-17 Mar-17
30 DAYS - ACTIVE ACCOUNTS $47,658.86 $47,050.24 $37,749.20 $33,772.19
60 DAYS - ACTIVE ACCOUNTS $11,686.26 $11,473.83 $10,399.08 $7,444.57
90 DAYS - ACTIVE ACCOUNTS $2,822.25 $5,104.27 $6,091.91 $3,645.32
ACCOUNTS RECENTLY CLOSED (1) $7,243.62 $2,867.25 $3,087.57 $4,176.81
ACCOUNTS CERTIFIED TO THE COUNTY $116,347.55 $116,347.55 $116,347.55 $116,347.55
ACCOUNTS SENT TO COLLECTIONS $48,085.42 $50,393.03 $50,634.92 $50,549.26
TOTAL UTILITY BILLING DELINQUENT AMOUNT $233,843.96 $233,236.17 $224,310.23 $215,935.70
Apr-17 May-17 Jun-17 Jul-17
30 DAYS - ACTIVE ACCOUNTS $51,426.31 $35,609.26 $117,095.40 $54,163.35
60 DAYS - ACTIVE ACCOUNTS $6,217.65 $7,883.02 $10,498.49 $68,548.99
90 DAYS - ACTIVE ACCOUNTS $1,862.90 $992.13 $1,369.65 $5,493.11
ACCOUNTS RECENTLY CLOSED (1) $82,761.19 $5,191.37 $3,413.21 $5,654.77
ACCOUNTS CERTIFIED TO THE COUNTY $92,957.52 $92,957.52 $92,957.52 $92,957.52
ACCOUNTS SENT TO COLLECTIONS $50,549.26 $50,862.21 $49,087.71 $51,491.46
TOTAL UTILITY BILLING DELINQUENT AMOUNT $285,774.83 $193,495.51 $274,421.98 $278,309.20
Aug-17
30 DAYS - ACTIVE ACCOUNTS $40,919.08
60 DAYS - ACTIVE ACCOUNTS $1,664.06
90 DAYS - ACTIVE ACCOUNTS $499.83
ACCOUNTS RECENTLY CLOSED (1) $87,688.81
ACCOUNTS CERTIFIED TO THE COUNTY $92,957.52
ACCOUNTS SENT TO COLLECTIONS $52,863.39
TOTAL UTILITY BILLING DELINQUENT AMOUNT $276,592.69
Delinquent Account Breakdown
$0 - $500 $500-$1,000 $1.001 - $2,000 >$2.000
Residential
60 DAYS - ACTIVE ACCOUNTS 23 0 0 [¢]
90 DAYS - ACTIVE ACCOUNTS 4 0] 0 0
ACCOUNTS RECENTLY CLOSED 20 4 o] 0
ACCOUNTS CERTIFIED TO THE COUNTY 62 23 6 1
ACCOUNTS SENT TO COLLECTIONS 45 17 6 1
Businesses
60 DAYS - ACTIVE ACCOUNTS 5 0 0 0
90 DAYS - ACTIVE ACCOUNTS 0 [¢] o 0
ACCOUNTS RECENTLY CLOSED 11 1 0 1
ACCOUNTS CERTIFIED TO THE COUNTY 2 0 0 1
ACCOUNTS SENT TO COLLECTIONS 2 1 1 3

TOTAL YEAR TO DATE ACCOUNT WRITE-OFF'S

YEAR TO DATE COLLECTION COMPANY RECEIPTS

$1,122.35 (2)

$1,388.62

(1) "ACCOUNTS RECENTLY CLOSED" - accounts that have been closed and City staff is attempting to collect the balance
due. If City staff is unable to collect on the account, it is turned over to a collection agency to pursue. The large increase for
April 2017 was due to a large commercial company that recently closed. Staff is working with the building owners on a payment

arrangement for the balance due.

(2) "TOTAL YEAR TO DATE ACCOUNT WRITE-OFF'S" - Include accounts or amounts written off due to uncollectability,

bankruptcy, or coliection company fees.




